

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)
)
Holtec International) Docket No. 72-1051
)
(HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility)
)

BEYOND NUCLEAR’S BRIEF ON APPEAL OF LBP-19-04

Diane Curran
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1725 DeSales Street N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
240-393-9285
dcurran@harmoncurran.com

Mindy Goldstein
Emory University School of Law
Turner Environmental Law Clinic
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30307
404-727-3432
magolds@emory.edu

June 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. Holtec’s License Application, NRC Proceeding, and Motion to Dismiss.....2

 B. Beyond Nuclear’s Initial Hearing Request and Amended Hearing Request.....4

 C. LBP-19-04.....5

III. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. LBP-19-04 Exceeds the NRC’s Statutory Authority and Limitations,
 Lacks Statutory Right, and is Not in Accordance with Law.....8

 B. Even Assuming for Purposes of Argument the Existence of an Exception to 5 U.S.C.
 §706(2)(C), the ASLB’s Rationalizations for the Unlawful License Provisions Are
 So Speculative as to Constitute Arbitrary and Capricious Decision-Making.....9

IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

Indiana Mich. Power Co. v. Dep't of Energy, 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....3

In re Aiken Cty., 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....11, 12

Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,
736 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....8, 11

Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC, 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....10

Administrative Decisions

Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3),
CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....10

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act.....1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 11, 12

 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....1, 3, 7, 9

 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)(C).....1, 3, 7

Atomic Energy Act.....3, 11

42 U.S.C. §2239(a).....11

National Environmental Policy Act.....3-4

Nuclear Waste Policy Act.....1, 3, 7, 9, 11, 12

 42 U.S.C. § 10131.....3

 42 U.S.C. § 10143.....3

 42 U.S.C. § 10222(a)(5)(A).....3

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....10

10 C.F.R. § 2.311.....1

10 C.F.R. § 51.101.....4

10 C.F.R. § 72.40.....4

Miscellaneous

Final Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings –
Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989).....10

Holtec Proceeding Docketing Notice, 83 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 19, 2018).....2

Holtec Proceeding Hearing Notice, 83 Fed. Reg. 32,919 (July 16, 2018).....2
